

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS

16-1561

EVANIE E. ATENCIO,

Appellant,

v.

ROBERT A. MCDONALD
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Appellee

ALEXANDRA LIO
CHISHOLM CHISHOLM & KILPATRICK
One Turks Head Place, Suite 1100
Providence, Rhode Island 02903
(401) 331-6300
(401) 421-3185 Facsimile
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE PRESENTED1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....4

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....5

ARGUMENT.....6

 I. The Board misinterpreted 38 C.F.R. § 3.317 in determining that service connection for GERD could not be awarded under this regulation6

 II. The Board denied service connection for GERD on a direct basis. However, its decision is fails to properly apply the law and relies on an inadequate medical opinion..... 9

 III. The 2014 VA examination report the Board relied on does not adequately address the issue of aggravation..... 17

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beasley v. Shinseki</i> , 709 F.3d 1154 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	5, 6
<i>Buchanan v. Nicholson</i> , 451 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	11, 12
<i>Butts v. Brown</i> , 5 Vet.App. 532 (1993)	5
<i>Caluza v. Brown</i> , 7 Vet.App. 498 (1995)	11
<i>Colvin v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet.App. 171 (1991)	13
<i>Dalton v. Nicholson</i> , 21 Vet.App. 23 (2007)	12
<i>Davis v. West</i> , 13 Vet.App. 178 (1999)	5
<i>El-Amin v. Shinseki</i> , 26 Vet.App. 136 (2013)	17, 18
<i>Hayes v. Brown</i> , 9 Vet. App. 67 (1996).....	5
<i>Kahana v. Shinseki</i> , 24 Vet.App. 428 (2011).....	13
<i>Lane v. Principi</i> , 339 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Nieves-Rodriguez v. Peake</i> , 22 Vet.App. 295 (2008)	12, 13, 18
<i>Polovick v. Shinseki</i> , 23 Vet.App. 48 (2009)	14
<i>Stefl v. Nicholson</i> , 21 Vet.App. 120 (2007)	13, 14
<i>Wise v. Shinseki</i> , 26 Vet.App. 517 (2014)	14, 15

Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 7104(a).....	11
38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)(1)	5

Regulations

38 C.F.R. § 3.310 (2016)	4
38 C.F.R. § 3.317 (2016)	1, 4, 6, 7, 9
76 FR 41696-01.....	7, 15

Record Before the Agency (“R”) Citations

R-1-15 (Mar. 2015 Board Decision).....	passim
R-16-20 (Nov. 2015 JMPR).....	4
R-21 (Nov. 2015 JMPR Order)	4
R-94-104 (Mar. 2015 Board Decision).....	4
R-173-82 (Apr. 2014 VA Exam).....	passim
R-227 (Jan. 2010 Upper Gastro. Series).....	3, 8
R-248-50 (ER Treatment Note)	2
R-297 (Feb. 2010 Treatment Note).....	3, 8
R-321 (Nov. 2005 Barium Swallow).....	8
R-425-45 (Jul. 2013 Board Decision).....	3
R-449-57 (Apr 2013 Board Hearing Transcript)	3, 8
R-491-510 (Aug. 2012 SSOC).....	3
R-537-38 (Apr. 2010 Treatment Note).....	3, 8
R-539 (Jan. 2006 Treatment Note).....	2

R-658-60 (Feb. 2011 Board Decision).....	3
R-683-710 (Apr. 2010 Board Hearing Transcript)	3, 8, 10, 11
R-823 (Sep. 2007 VA 9).....	3
R-824-32 (Aug. 2007 SOC).....	3
R-836 (Jan. 2007 NOD).....	2
R-862-68 (Nov. 2006 Rating Decision)	2
R-1011 (Feb. 2006 Claim).....	2
R-1209 (Jun. 2001 Treatment Note).....	8
R-1174-84 (Feb. 2002 SOC).....	2
R-1378 (Jun. 1999 Treatment Note)	2, 16
R-1423 (Jan. 1999 Operative Note).....	2, 8
R-1429 (May 1999 Surgery Note).....	2
R-1432 (Mar. 2001 NOD).....	2
R-1435-58 (Jun. 2000 Rating Decision)	2
R-1641-42 (1998 Treatment Notes).....	1
R-1648-53 (1999 Treatment Notes).....	2, 13
R-1700 (DD 214).....	1
